
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 22 January 2024 
 

Time:  6.00 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting.  Questions must be within the remit 
of the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the minutes 

of the meeting held on 15th January 2020.  
 

1 - 2 

4.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT LANCASHIRE CRICKET CLUB 2022-23   

 
To receive a report from the Head of Safety and Security at Lancashire 

County Cricket Club. 
 

3 - 12 

5.  REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 2020-2023   

 

To note a report from the Corporate Director, Place. 
 

 

13 - 22 

Public Document Pack



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Monday, 22 January 2024 

   
 

 

6.  ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL 

CLUB SEASON 2022-23   

 

To receive a report from the Stadium Safety Officer at Manchester United. 
 

23 - 40 

7.  REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR 

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 2020-2023   

 

To note a report from the Corporate Director, Place.  
 

41 - 48 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 

 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 

Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
[...]
 for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

15 JANUARY 2020 
 

PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter, in the Chair. 

Councillor J. Holden 
 
In  attendance 

 
Richard Roe  Corporate Director, Place 

Tony Bibi  Team Leader, Regulatory Services 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A.M. Whyte 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions from members of the public were received. 

 
9. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
10. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 

AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  

 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 

Report for the 2018-2019 season and the General Safety Certificate for 
Manchester United Football Club.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the 
General Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds 

Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and the re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 
11. REPORT ON THE SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS ADVISORY GROUP 

MEETING FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB HELD ON 27TH 

SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report regarding the Safety at Sports 

Grounds Advisory Group meeting held on 27th September 2019. 
 

The report summarised the discussions and outcomes of the meeting which 
considered matters relating to Manchester United Football Club. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.42 pm 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee 
Date: 22nd January 2024 
Report for: Information 

Report of: Corporate Director, Place  

Report Title 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name: Nicola Duckworth– Team Leader (Environmental Health) 

   Regulatory Services 

Nicola.duckworth@trafford.gov.uk 
 
 

Financial Implications: N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 
 

Annual Safety Report 22-23 Season for Lancashire County Cricket Club 

Annual Safety Report 22-23 Season for Lancashire County Cricket Club 

 

The report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL POST SEASON SPECTATOR SAFETY REPORT 
2023 SEASON 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



Spectators. 
The club again went through the process of obtaining an updated grounds safety cer ficate. All updated 
documenta on was submi ed for review and approval to the council. A Safety Advisory Group mee ng was 
held, and cer ficate issued. 
 
During the season the Club has constructed an extension to the exis ng hotel.  As part of this development a 
new hospitality space was integrated into the build. 
 
The amended spectator areas were subject of a number of “test events” to establish fitness for purpose. 
These test events, which included GA sea ng in the new stand, The Edge restaurant, and hospitality sea ng 
were all documented and debriefed. Trafford Borough Council (TBC) oversaw this process, personally visi ng 
the test events on several occasions. 
 
Traffic regulatory orders (TROs) were commissioned by the Club with appropriate traffic management staff to 
ensure the safety of spectators pre- and post-match / event where considered necessary. Thes
[...]
afety qualified steward.  Security posi ons by a qualified SIA 
staff member. Non safety cri cal posi ons did not require any training. 
 
An inspec on by TBC iden fied that the Club had two stewards in safety cri cal posi ons who were not fully 
qualified.  Accordingly, the council served no ce upon the club of their findings. This ul mately led to TBC 
calling an emergency Safety Advisory Group (SAG) on the day before the 1st day of The Ashes. 
 
On the 1st day of The Ashes TBC carried out a full inspec on of the safety opera on. 
 
On the 2nd day of The Ashes TBC carried out a no-no ce inspec on of the safety opera on. 
 

Page 7



The Club have now revised their resourcing and deployment model to ensure compliance with the new SGSA 
guidance. 
 
 
Contracted Stewards 
As outlined earlier in this document LCCC engages the services of a number of external stewards. Quality 
assurance processes are in place to ensure that the staff supplied have the requisite qualifica ons for their role.  
These checks are documented to ensure a transparent audit trail. 
 
In support of this, the Head of Safety & Security met with the relevant compliance managers of contracted 
agencies to ensure that the Club could have confidence in the respec ve processes of the agency companies. 
 
Medical 
For cricket Cipher Medical provide the medical response for all matches.  
 
In June the Head of Safety and Security oversaw a no-no ce self-inspec on of the stadium medical provision. The 
inspec on found that the medical provision was of a very high standard. A number of improvement ac ons were 
suggested which have been taken on board. 
 
The Club determined that there was a need for a Medical Advisory Group (MAG) to oversee medical ma ers.  
This group has been convened under the direc on of an independent chair.  
 
Domestic, International and Friendly Cricket 
Seven LV County championship matches were played at “home” by Lancashire in 2023. Five played at Emirates 
Old Trafford, one 
[...]
ge 9



Rachael Heyhoe Flint Trophy 
Date(s) Opposi on 

22nd April South East Stars 

6th May Central Sparks 

10th June Sunrisers 

7th July Southern Vipers 

22nd July The Blaze 

13th September Northern Diamonds 

16th September Western Storm 

 

Charlo e Edwards Cup 
Date(s) Opposi on 

25th May The Blaze 

27th May Sunrisers 

4th June South East Stars 

7th June Northern Diamonds 

 

The Hundred (Men’s and Women’s Unless Stated) 
Date(s) Opposi on 

5th August London Spirit 

7th August Birmingham Phoenix 

20th August Northern Superchargers 

23rd August Southern Brave 

 

Interna onal Cricket  
Date(s) Opposi on 

19th – 23rd July Australia 

1st September New Zealand 
 
 
 
Conclusions 
Once again, all those involved with the Stadium Safety Management have experienced another 
unprecedented and extremely challenging year. An incident summary is a ached as Appendix A. 
 
The club will, as always review all areas of its’ opera onal delivery in order to consolidate good prac ce, learn 
lessons and seek to con nually improve. 
 
Liaison and co-opera on with the Local Authority, Police, Fire and Rescue, Health Authori es con nued, and 
rela onships remain strong. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Objec ves for 2024 
The Safety Management team at Lancashire Cricket has set the following objec ves for 2024: 
 

 Embed the revised stadium safety opera ng model; 
 Successfully deliver all types of cricket, par cularly high profile games; 
 Deliver a financially efficient safety and security opera on; 

 

 
Steve Neill 
Head of Safety and Security 
Lancashire County Cricket Club 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Appendix A 
2023 Season Incident Summary 

 
 

Ejections this Season:  51      

Arrests this Season:  4 

Refused this Season:  1 

Medical Patients:  179 

Hospitalised this Season: 3 

 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee. 

Date:    22nd January 2024 
Report for:   Information.   

Report of:   Corporate Director, Place                                  
 
Report Title 

 

Report on the Safety Advisory Group Meeting for Lancashire Cricket Club held 

since June 2020-June 2023 

 
Summary 

 

 

Report summarising the discussions and outcomes of the Safety Advisory 
Group Meetings. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Graeme Dixon (Environmental Health Officer)    

Email:  graeme.dixon@trafford.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  
ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Report on the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory  

Group Meetings for Lancashire County Cricket Club. 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The purpose of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) is to advise the local authority 

in respect of safety management to ensure and promote high standards of 
safety and security at a sports stadium. Meetings of the SAG are held annually 

and as and when necessary; and to review annually a stadium’s General Safety 
Certificate. This is done using a consistent and co-ordinated multi-agency 
partnership approach. The SAG also advises the local authority in respect of 

relevant legislation and guidance whereby reports and debriefs relevant to site 
visits and / or inspections are presented to the SAG in relation to the issue of a 

General Safety Certificate. 
 

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1 This report will summarise the safety advisory group meetings which have been 
held for the seasons 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023. 

 

Whilst there have been no sub committee meetings since January 2020 due to 
the covid pandemic, work to review the general safety certificate has remained 

on going through out this period. Due to Coronavirus Regulations which were 
introduced in 2020, following the return of sport, international behind closed 
door fixtures were held. Through out th
[...]
ashire County Cricket Club provided a presentation to the group showing 
the areas to be used as part of the upcoming events to test the new stand and 

provided an overview on the licensable activities that would be taking place. 
The intention of the club was to test 493 seats of the general admission seats in 
the new stand which has a capacity for 616 spectators.  

 
9.4  Trafford Council provided a local authority update on the characteristics of the 

test events required and the need for officers to be present to observe the 
events. Copies of sign off documentation was requested to enable 
amendments to be made to the General Safety Certificate. 

 
9.5  Discussions were had amongst the group about the upcoming fixtures at the 

ground to enable two test events to take place prior to full capacity being 
permitted in the stand. Due to the fixtures available for this to occur, the 
potential impact on the first day of the Ashes test match was also discussed.  

 
9.6  At the conclusion of the meeting it was agreed that the fixture on the 2nd July 

would be used as the first test event and the General Safety Certificate would 
be amended to permit this.  

 

 
 

Page 19



10.0 Emergency Safety Advisory Group Meeting 18th July 2023 
 

10.1  On the 2nd and 7th July 2023 Lancashire County Cricket Club held test events 
for the use of the newly built A Stand. During performance inspections were 

undertaken by Trafford Council for both events. As part of the during 
performance inspection on the 7th July, stewards working on vomitories 
throughout different stands in the ground were questioned on their training and 

qualifications. As part of the questioning stewards were identified who did not 
have the required qualification to be undertaking their role at the time. This was 

brought to the attention of the club during the visit and followed up in writing. 
 
10.2 On the 18th July 2023 an emergency safety advisory group was held to review 

the actions taken by Lancashire County Cricket Club to ensure that there was a 
sufficient number of suitably qualified stewards to work in safety critical roles 

during the Ashes. This meeting was attended by representatives of Trafford 
Council (TMBC), Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC), Greater Manchester 
Police (GMP) and North West Ambulance Service (NWAS). 

 
10.3 At the conclusion of the meeting it was agreed that the local authority would 

oversee the sign in process with the stewards to satisfy themselves that the 
measures the club had taken were satisfactory. 

 

10.4 During performance inspections were undertaken by Trafford Council on the 
19th and 20th July 2023 with feedback provided to Lancashire County Cricket 

Club and partner agencies as required.    
  
11.0 Safety Advisory Group Meetings relating to the planning for concerts in 

2023 
 

11.1  Trafford Council was notified that Lancashire County Cricket Club intended to 
hold two concerts on the 2nd and 3rd June 2023 for the Arctic Monkeys. 

 

11.2  The first multi-agency meeting for the concerts took place on the 8th March 
2023 and was attended by representatives of Trafford Council (TMBC), 

Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC), SJM, Kodiak Medical, North West 
Ambulance Service (NWAS), Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM), 
Greater Manchester Police (GMP) and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Service (GMFRS). 
 

11.3 The meeting provided an overview of the concerts including the actions being 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of issues that arose during the concerts in 
2022. At the conclusion of the meeting the actions required following 

discussions were agreed and the timelines for the submission of documentation 
was discussed.  

 
11.4  The second multi-agency meeting took place on the 15th May 2023 where an 

overview of the plans for the event were presented to the group following the 

sub-group meetings. At the conclusion of the meeting an agreement in principle 
was given to issuing the Special Safety Certificates subject to the required sign 

off documentation being provided.  
 
11.5  Special Safety Certificates were issued following receipt of the sign off 

documentation on each day of the concerts.  
 

Page 20



11.6  A multi-agency de-brief for the concerts took place on the 28th June 2023. 
During the meeting the club thanked everyone for their involvement and 

provided an overview of the post-concert report that had been provided. Overall 
feedback from the group on the event was positive.  

 
12.0  RECOMMENDATION. 
 

12.1 That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee 
Date: 22nd January 2024 
Report for: Information 

Report of: Corporate Director, Place  

Report Title 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name: Nicola Duckworth– Team Leader (Environmental Health) 

   Regulatory Services 

Nicola.duckworth@trafford.gov.uk 
 
 

Financial Implications: N/A 

Legal Implications: N/A 

Human Resources Implications: N/A 

Asset Management Implications: N/A 

E-Government Implications: N/A 

Risk Management Implications: N/A 
 

Annual Safety Report 22-23 Season for Manchester United Football Club 

Annual Safety Report 22-23 Season for Manchester United Football Club 

 

The report be noted. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Manchester United Limited 
 
 

Annual Post Season Safety Report 
 

2022-2023 Season 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



2 
 

Contents 
 

        Page 
 

1. Purpose of Report    3  
 
2. Executive Summary    3 

 
3. Recommendation(s)    4 

 
4. Specific Matters Arising    4 
  

 4.1 Safety Management      4 
 4.2 Security       8 

 4.3 Governance      10 
 4.4 Persistent Standing / Smoking   11 
 4.5 Medical Team     12 

 4.6 Police       13 
 4.7  Children and Adults at Risk    14 

 4.8 Specific Event Day Issues    15 
 4.9 Charter Complaints     16 
 4.10 Projects      17 

 
5. List of Appendices 17 

 
6. Conclusions 17 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



3 
 

REPORT OF THE STADIUM SAFETY OFFICER 
TO THE 

TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL SAFETY 
ADVISORY GROUP 

 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

This report details the safety & security issues pertaining to the 2022 – 2023 season and is 

submitted in support of the General Safety Certificate (GSC) application for the 2023 – 
2024 season. 
 

The report identifies and highlights the relevant issues associated with all aspects of 
spectator safety within and under the control of Manchester United Safety Management 

throughout the 2022 – 2023 season, in accordance with Section 3.9.2 of the MUFC 
Operations Manual. 
 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The period under review runs from the 6th July 2022 until the 19th June 2023. These dates 

relate directly to the 2022 – 2023 season with the first game being the opening fixture of 
the Women’s European Championships between England and Austria and the last game 

being the Men’s European Championship Qualification fixture between England and North 
Macedonia.  
 

This has been an extremely challenging season that included the mid-season break to 
accommodate the World Cup in Qatar and a high number of fixtures across various 

competitions with ongoing protest activity directed towards the current owners of 
Manchester United at first team men’s fixtures. All restrictions in relation to the COVID-19 
pandemic had been lifted in relation to domestic fixtures prior to the start of the season, 

however up until the World Cup it was still necessary for FFP2 masks to be worn within 
indoor areas located on Zone 1 for European fixtures, with this restriction being removed 

post World Cup.  
 
There has been a total of 43 events/matches: 19 x Premier League: 4 x FA Cup: 4 x 

Carabao Cup: 6
[...]
e 2023-24 season that will 

commence with a pre-season friendly on Saturday 5th August, the weekend before the start 
of the Premier League season. 

………………………………………………………………………….. 

Page 38



15 
 

  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee. 

Date:    22nd January 2024 
Report for:   Information.   

Report of:   Corporate Director, Place                                  
 
Report Title 

 

Report on the Safety Advisory Group Meetings for Manchester United Football 

Club held since January 2020 - August 2023 

 
Summary 

 

 

Report summarising the discussions and outcomes of the Safety Advisory 
Group Meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 

 
That the report be noted. 

 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Nicola Duckworth -Team Leader Environmental Health  
  

Email:  Nicola.Duckworth@trafford.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  
ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Report on the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory  

Group Meetings for Manchester United Football Club. 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The purpose of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) is to advise the local authority 

in respect of safety management to ensure and promote high standards of 
safety and security at a sports stadium. Meetings of the SAG are held three 

times a year as and when necessary; and to review annually a stadium’s 
General Safety Certificate. This is done using a consistent and co-ordinated 
multi-agency partnership approach. The SAG also advises the local authority in 

respect of relevant legislation and guidance whereby reports and debriefs 
relevant to site visits and / or inspections are presented to the SAG in relation 

to the issue of a General Safety Certificate. 
 

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1 This report will summarise the safety advisory group meetings which have been 

hel
[...]
 and the team outlined that         

the threat level had been increased to severe. 

4.3 MUFC provided a presentation to the SAG on the following areas: Return to full 
capacity, Rail seating update, Safe standing update, Transport management 

plan, Women’s Euro’s Planning, Plan B, Covid Checks, Games to be covered 
over the next 3 months. 

4.4 A discussion took place in relation to covid certification checks. 

4.5 GMP highlighted that there had been no increase in disorder or crime since the 
introduction of the rail seating area but mentioned nationally since the return of 

spectators there had been an increased incidence of pitch incursions at smaller 
grounds, which MUFC should make plans for. 

4.6 A discussion took place in relation to the progress of the Hostile Mitigation 

Measures which were being installed at the end of Sir Matt Busby Way. It had Page 43



been indicated that there had been issues in relation to utilities which had held 
up the progress, but it was expected to be remedied soon. 

4.7 The local authority updated the safety advisory group as to the changes which 
had been made to the Special Safety Certificate application process and 

charges included. There was now a need to communicate with other venues in 
the borough as well as GMP, to ensure that no clashes of events would take 
place which may overwhelm the emergency services resources at any given 

time. A brief outline of match day visits that had been carried out at the stadium 
were given, and that any issues which had been identified had been rectified. 

4.8  The local authority highlighted a concern in relation to the gathering of 
information from people attending the stadium where incidents had occurred, to 
try and ensure that any recurrence could be prevented.  The club agreed to look 

at procedures and protocols going forward. 

4.9 The Community Safety Team at Trafford were working with Greater Manchester 

Police neighbourhood teams to look at the issue of urin
[...]
gue.  The SGSA had published a pyrotechnic 
tool kit. Consultation had been completed on the SIA exemption for in-house 

stewards and conditions would need to be added into certificates for in-house 
stewards to undergo enhanced checks and would feedback when this is 

required. The consultation forms part of a wider review into stewarding. 
Inspections have been carried out with persistent standing remaining the main 
issue.  

 
6.6 The local authority advised that match day visits were undertaken for the 

Women’s Euros and Liverpool fixture. The challenges at the Liverpool fixture 
were managed well. The P Factor audit had been completed. A meeting had 
taken place with SGSA and the club in relation to persistent standing to discuss 

the next steps. A separate meeting between the council and the club also took 
place to discuss how persistent standing will be managed and new measures 

for the club to use.  
 

6.7  The community safety team at Trafford advised that they are working with the 

club in relation to antisocial behaviour and new toilet facilities had been 

Page 45



introduced. Alley gates were looking to be installed, to try and prevent public 
urination in these areas. 

 
6.8  The licensing team at Trafford advised that engagement had taken place with 

licensed premises in the local area in relation to pre-match alcohol sales and 
engagement with businesses on the protest route. Licensing is looking to carry 
out work to minimise impact. Weights and measures visit at the ground have 

been positive. 
 
7.0 Safety Advisory Group Meeting 14th December 2022 

 
7.1 A Safety Advisory Group meeting was held on 14th December 2022. This 

meeting was attended by representatives from Manchester United Football 
Club (MUFC), Greater Manchester Police (GMP), Greater Manchester Fire and 

Rescue Service (GMF&R), Northwest Ambulance Service (NWAS), Transport 
for Greater Manchester (TfGM), Sports Grounds Safety Authority (SGSA), 
Trafford Council Servic
[...]
 in the stadium on a match day, which had been agreed by the 
medical advisory group. 

 

10.3  GMP provided an update on the number of arrests for the previous season, and 
updates on work being carried out to prevent disorder and community impact of 

European fixtures. 
 
10.4 TfGM provided an update on planned travel arrangements for the season 

ahead. 
 

10.5  The local authority provided an update on the P & S factor audits which had 
been carried out ahead of the review of the safety certificate. The club had 
been provided with some action points to work on in relation to integration of 

safety management systems and information gathering and reporting. The local 
authority reported they would monitor the progress and report back to the 

safety advisory group in the new year. 
 
10.6  The local authority also reported that a new condition had been included on the 

General Safety Certificate in relation to the ticketing strategy for Block s229.  
This condition was agreed with other members of the SAG. 

 
10.7  Conditions were also added and updated in relation to stewarding 

qualifications, which had been recommended by the SGSA. 

 

Page 47



10.8  It was agreed that the General Safety certificate would be updated and 
reissued following the outcome of the test events for the new safe standing 

areas, ahead of the start of the next season. Capacity for the test events would 
be agreed once the works had been completed and the accurate number of 

safe standing seats had been calculated. 
 
 
11.0  RECOMMENDATION. 
 

11.1 That the report be noted. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT LANCASHIRE CRICKET CLUB 2022-23
	2023 End of Season Report 231023 v3 (003)_Redacted

	5 REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 2020-2023
	6 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB SEASON 2022-23
	Post Season Report 22-23 Old Trafford MUFC

	7 REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 2020-2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

22 JANUARY 2024 
 

PRESENT  

 
Councillor S. Thomas, in the Chair. 

Councillors O. J. Baskerville and J. Holden 
 

In  attendance 
 
Adrian Fisher   Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 

Suzanne Whittaker  Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health) 

Nicola Duckworth Team Leader (Environmental Health and Safety at 

Sports Grounds) 

Graeme Dixon  Environmental Health Officer 

Harry Callaghan  Democratic Officer 

 

Also in attendance 

 

Michael Hewson  Operations Director – Lancashire County Cricket Club 

(LCCC) 

Steve Neill   Head of Safety and Security – LCCC 

Jim Liggett Director of Operations – Manchester United Football 

Club (MUFC) 

Jon Hornby  Deputy Head of Safety and Security – MUFC 

Laura Griffiths Resilience Manager – North West Ambulance Services 

(NWAS) 

 
 

12. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions from the public were received.  

 
13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting 15 January 2020, be approved as 
an accurate record.  

 
14. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT LANCASHIRE CRICKET CLUB 2022-23  

 
The Operations Director and Head of Safety and Security at Lancashire County 

Cricket Club (LCCC) presented the report to the sub-Committee which outlined the 

issues associated with all aspects of spectator safety within and under the control 

of Lancashire Cricket Safety Management throughout the 2023 season.  

Several areas were raised to the sub-Committee. This included a 100-bed 

extension to the hotel connected to the ground and the introduction of the new 100 

ball cricket game, the Hundred.  

The Head of Safety Security reassured the sub-Committee that safety at LCCC 

had moved forward considerably. Members were informed that the planning for 

2024 concerts had begun. 



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  

(22.1.24) 
 

 

 
2 

The sub-Committee were referred to the events at a short notice T20 quarter final 

on the 7th July. With competing events across the region, LCCC were unable to 

get agency stewards, and unqualified staff were in position. The Committee were 

reassured that LCCC now only accept trained staff to work in safety critical 

positions.  The measures in place during the Ashes were also highlighted to the 

sub-Committee.  

In summary, the Head of Safety and Security – LCCC recognised the challenges 

faced by LCCC since 2021, but that significant improvement had been made over 

the past year.   

Councillor Holden asked if leaders in cricket appreciated the problems that may 

arise from short notice crickets matched. The Head of Safety and Security – LCCC 

responded in fairness to the powers that be, with several moving places at play. 

However, LCCC had learnt from the issues that arose and will implement this 

moving forward.  

Councillor Thomas appreciated of the willingness of LCCC and the Council to 

work together to ensure that spectators and employees were safe.   

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
15. REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 2020-2023  

 
The Environmental Health Officer provided an overview of the report which was 

circulated with the agenda. This report highlighted challenges experienced over 

Covid and the reintroduction of concerts at the cricket ground in 2022 and 2023. 

Despite untrained staff found in safety critical positions on the first day of the 

Ashes, there were enough staff in the ground with the correct qualifications and 

this had been rearranged by the afternoon.  

Councillor Baskerville asked about the issues faced on the first day of the Ashes. 

The Sub-Committee was reassured that registration forms and wristbands had 

now been implemented to ensure that staff would not be in incorrect areas of the 

ground.  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
16. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 

SEASON 2022-23  

 

The Deputy Head of Safety and Security – Manchester United Football Club 

(MUFC) introduced the report on the Annual Safety Report for MUFC across the 

2022-23 season.  

The Sub-Committee were alerted some of the challenges faced by MUFC. Due to 

MUFC men’s team going far in all competitions and every cup draw being at 

home, 43 games were held at the ground. The season had also been congested 

by the mid-season World Cup, and saw the club go through full implementation of 



  3 
Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  

(22.1.24) 
 
 
 

 

digital tickets and cashless services within the ground. The level of licensed safe 

standing within the stadium also increased prior to the season.  

Challenges had also been faced with increased protest sentiment witnessed 

toward the club ownership. This had resulted in increased issues of disorder and 

pyrotechnics, but any problems had been managed well through close working 

with partners. MUFC had also reviewed its medical plan, and this had improved 

further post-season.  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
17. REPORT ON THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS FOR 

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 2020-2023  

 

The Team Leader (Environmental Health and Safety at Sports Grounds) 

introduced the report. The Sub-Committee were advised that safety advisory 

group for Manchester United Football Club (MUFC) met three times a year and 

involved colleagues across Greater Manchester Police (GMP), Transport for 

Greater Manchester (TfGM), Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Services 

(GMFRS), and the North-West Ambulance Services (NWAS).  

Further, the Community safety team had done work across the year on matchday 

urination on the streets in the local area, and work had been done with MUFC to 

deal with the nuisance caused by this.  

Audits had also taken place on the physical factors of safety at the football club.  

Councillor Thomas recalled radio issues for the NWAS in 2021 and enquired as to 

whether this issue had been resolved. The Deputy Head of Safety and Security at 

MUFC responded that this was dealt with at the time, working alongside NWAS 

and Motorola to make the sufficient improvements since. The Resilience Manager 

at NWAS added that an additional hardware base had been introduced.  

Councillor Thomas added his appreciation for additional toilet facilities being 

implemented around the ground and added that this street urination ward 

Councillors had received complaints on. The Director of Operation at MUFC also 

referred to the alley gates which had been introduced in alleyways behind local 

houses. This had seen a cessation of these issues. The Director of Growth and 

Regulatory Services added that joint working had and was still take place between 

the Club and the Council to make improvements.  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm 


